Recording requested By MESQUITE TITLE COMPANY

Lincoln County - NV - Recorder Leslie Boucher

Fee **\$15.00** RPTT: **\$253** 50 Page 1 Recorded By AE Book- 274 Page-

A.P. N.: 003-172-01 Escrow No .: 17825 / 17825 \$253.50 R.P.T.T.: WHEN RECORDED MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AND DOCUMENTS TO: Mr. Larry Ray Nelson P.O. Box 864

Caliente, NV 89008

### GRANT, BARGAIN and SALE DEED

2. Covenants, conditions, Restrictions, Reservations, rights of way and Easement now of record.

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Joseph C Fox, Jr. a.k.a. Joe C Fox, Jr., a married man as his sole and seperate property

do(es) hereby GRANT, BARGAIN and SELL to

Larry Ray Nelson, a Unmarried man

SUBJECT TO: 1. Taxes for the current fiscal year.

the real property situated in the County of Lincoln, State of Nevada, described as follows:

#### SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION "EXHIBIT A"

TOGETHER with all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances, including easements and water rights, if any, thereto belonging or appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof. Date: ANNIE M. FREHNER Notary Public State of Nevada No. 99-59739-1 State of My Appt, Exp. April 11, 2015 County of Before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Joseph C Fox, Jr. a.k.a. Joe C Fox, Jr. personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged that-executed it My Commission Expires: 4/11/2015

Escrow No: 17825

# **EXHIBIT "A"**Legal Description

Lot 16 of the 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> ROWAN SUBDIVISIONS, as shown by maps thereof on file in Book A of Plats, Page 68 and in Book A of Plats, Page 78 in the Office of the County Recorder of Lincoln County, Nevada.

TOGETHER WITH a rectangular parcel of land adjacent to said Lot 16, being 18 feet wide and 100 feet long and of which the Easterly line of said rectangular parcel coincides with and is equal to the West line of said Lot 16.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all oil, gas and other minerals, together with the right of exploration and removal of the same as reserved in that certain Deed recorded June 20, 1951 in Book J-1 of Real Estate Deeds, Page 121 of Official Records.

### ALSO:

A portion of Lot 15 of the 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> ROWAN SUBDIVISIONS, as shown by maps thereof on file in Book A of Plats, Page 68 and in Book A of Plats, Page 78 in the Office of the County Recorder of Lincoln County, Nevada, being described in that certain Record of Survey, Boundary Line Adjustment recorded September 14, 2007 as Document No. 129911, in Book C of Record of Surveys, Page 353 of Official Records, more particularly described as follows:

<u>BEGINNING</u> at a point in the Southerly lot line of said Lot 15 from which the Southwest corner of Section 8, Township 4 South, Range 67 East, M.D.B.&M. bears South 15°00'15" West, 1290.21 feet;

Thence South 60°02'52" West, along said lot line a distance of 4.91 feet to the most Easterly corner of said Lot 15 and common to Lot 16;

Thence North 29°57'08" West, along the lot line common to Lots 15 and 16 a distance of 100.00 feet to the Northerly corner common to Lots 15 and 16;

Thence North 60°02'52" East, along the lot line of said Lot 15 a distance of 6.80 feet;

Thence South 28°52'27" East, a distance of 100.01 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Assessor's Parcel Number: 003-172-01

## DOC # DV-142060

10/04/2012

01-38 PM

### Official Record

State of Nevada
Declaration of Value Form

Recording requested By
MESQUITE TITLE COMPANY

Lincoln County - NV

		eslie Boucher - Record
Assessor Parcel Number(s)		age 1 of 1 Fee: \$15.00 econded By: AE RPTT: \$253.5
003-172-01		ook- 274 Page- 0438
		\ \
		\ \
		_ \ \ \
Type of Property:	RECORDERS FOI	R OPTIONAL USE ONLY
☐ Vacant Land b) X Single Far	nily Res. Document/Instrume	
☐ Condo.Twnhse d) ☐ 2-4 Plex	Book:	Page:
$\square$ Apt. Bldg. f) $\square$ Comm'1/I		
☐ Agricultural h) ☐ Mobile H	ome Notes	
☐ Other		
Total Value/Sales Price of Property:	\$65,000.00	)\
Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only(value of	property): (0.00)	
\		1
Transfer Tax Value per NRS 375.010, Sec	tion 2: \$65,000.00	)/
		/
Real Property Transfer Tax Due	\$253.50	
If Exemption Claimed:	\ ` ' /	
a. Transfer Tax Exemption, per NRS 37.	5.090, Section:	
b. Explain Reason for Exemption:		
Partial Interest: Percentage being transfer	red: 100 %	
The undersigned declares and acknowle		pursuant to NRS 375.060
and NRS 375.110, that the information pro		
belief, and can be supported by documenta	ition if called upon to substant	tiate the information
provided herein. Furthermore, the parties	agree the disallowance of any	claimed exemption, or
other determination of additional tax due,	may result in a penalty of $10\%$	of the tax due plus interes
at 1% per month. Pursuant to NRS 375.0		
liable for any additional amount owed.	, J. J.	
$\rightarrow (YM/YY)$	/ /	
Signature Signature	CapacityGrantor's A	\gent
Signature frame parker	Capacity_Grantee's A	Agent
OF LED (CDANTOD) INFORMATIC	N DUVED (CD AN	THE IEV INDEASON A STRAND
SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATIO (REQUIRED)	BUYER (GRAN	TEE) INFORMATION REQUIRED)
Joseph C Fox, Jr.	Ları	y Ray Nelson
Print Name: By: Annie M Frehner, Agt		Annie M Frehner, Agt.
Address: 116 Rowen Drive		. Box 864
City/State/Zip: Caliente, NV 89009		ente, NV, 89008
Capacity: Grantor	Capacity: Gra	ntee
Company/Person Requesting Reco		
(REQUIRED IF NOT THE SELLER OR BUYE		
Co. Mesquite Title Company Name: 840 Pinnacle Court #3, Mesquite, N	Esc. #: 17825/178	325